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Introduction
This submission forms a written summary of the case put forward orally by the
Applicant at the hearing into the Compulsory Acquisition of rights over land in
connection with the Brechfa Forest Connection Project held on Wednesday 10
February 2016.
The submission generally follows the topic headings set out in the Hearing Agenda
and other issues raised by the Examining Authority at the Hearings.
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AGENDA ITEM 3 – REQUESTS TO QUESTION ANOTHER PARTY DIRECTLY

Mrs Reed: The Appendix ‘Change Request Schedule’ appears to have been prepared after the HOTs
were issued and refers to pole 116 which is on Mrs Reeds land.
The Change requests were prepared in late 2014/early 2015 as a result of visits to landowners and
statutory consultation. The Change request pole numbers therefore relate to the project as presented
at statutory consultation. As such, pole number references quoted in the Change Request document
relate to the pole numbers before amendments were made. At that point in time, therefore, Pole 116
was not located on Mrs Reed’s land. The request was one of three received for this stretch of the
alignment which were prompted by Mr Evans.
The pole on Mrs Reed’s land can be confirmed as being pole 116. It will be an H or Twin pole and it
will not have any stays.

Mrs Reader: Updated owner engagement table - is it correct and does it capture all of the engagement
taking place.
The table was a document prepared at the examiners’ request and it is up to date but is a summary
document and may not record all recent correspondence.
Is it correct to say that the position and types of poles submitted in May 2015 cannot be changed?
The formation of the scheme appropriately takes place prior to the submission of the application. It is
possible to make changes post-submission but this should only be in exceptional circumstances. This
must be justified in terms of policy, law and landscape impact and there must be proper consultation
on such a change.
Why was it not felt necessary to re-consult landowners following the changes made to the alignment
following consultation?
Mrs Reader made representations with regard to possible changes to the scheme through both the
Change Request process and through statutory consultation. The Applicant sought to accommodate
the changes within the confines of existing environmental and technical constraints, and therefore it
was not possible to accommodate all change requests.
Was the choice of H pole influenced by the undergrounding of the existing 11kv line?
The relevance of needing to underground the existing assets played no part in the decision to use a
twin pole on Mrs Reader’s land.
The consideration of the requirement to underground existing assets was undertaken by WPD’s local
office and took place between statutory consultation and the final design that went forward for
assessment within the EIA.
Why was the option which is now being considered not put forward for consideration?
The option was designed in, in part, in response to the comments received from Mrs Reader. The
Applicant moved the land approximately 100m away from her property further into the valley, with
poles moved to the edge of field boundaries and sought to reduce the number of poles on her land
from two to one pole. The two options provided by Mrs Reader in her consultation response would
have led to a longer route and one which would have extended into or immediately alongside existing
trees, however where possible her consultation responses were integrated into the project.
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If no response to consultation had been received would the alignment have stayed as single poles
across Mrs Reader’s land?
The change to H poles may have happened irrespective of responses received at statutory
consultation as a result of additional technical advice from the Applicant’s engineers.
Why was Mrs Reader provided with a plan to show alternative alignments?
The final alignment does respond in part to Mrs Readers consultation response. It follows Mrs
Reader’s Option A in the northern portion of it alignment but for reasons set out previously it was
considered inappropriate for it to follow in its totality the alignment requested to the south.
Has Mrs Reader had ‘reasonable consultation’?
The Applicant considers that there has been reasonable consultation. The route which the Applicant
has chosen takes into account technical, environmental and landscape constraints and both Natural
Resources Wales (“NRW”) and the officers of Carmarthenshire County Council (“CCC”) consider that
the route chosen was the best possible overhead route. The Applicant’s routing takes into
consideration both comments received from these bodies as well as from other landowners and Mrs
Reader. The guidance (Advice Note 3) is clear that there is no obligation to re-consult on every
change pursuant to consultation and should only take place if changes made are considered
substantial.
The only remaining pole on Mrs Reader’s land is directly above an underground BT line and a water
main. Why has no-one come to site to look at this and how will it be possible to place a pole in the
location shown?
The Applicant has an agreement with BT under the Protective Provisions to enable it to re-align the BT
line should it be in the way of the pole. The Applicant has undertaken a utilities search of the land to
identify the location of the BT line, but the results of this search are not expected until some point in
March.
With regard to the water main, the Applicant would use a CAT scan or similar to identify the true
location of the pipe. If the pipe is directly under the pole position then it should be possible to either
micro-site the pole or move the water pipe.
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AGENDA ITEM 4 - REPORT FROM THE APPLICANT ON THE POSITION IN RESPECT OF:
Current status of negotiations with affected persons - Crown Land in relation to s135 of PA
2008 Reprise of Applicant’s response to CA2-09

The Applicant’s answer to CA2-09 is set out at REP4-027.
Crown Estate (River Towy Crossing):
Draft HoTs have been prepared by Cooke and Arkwright acting on behalf of the Crown Estate. This
has been reviewed by the WPD project team and returned with amendments for the Crown's
consideration. However, because the Crown Estate do not hold the land on behalf of the Crown, but
as the Crown, they do not engage the provisions of s.135 (1). There will, of course. be an agreement
in due course but the agreement does not need to be under s.135 (1).
This then means that the question becomes different – the relevant question is now (as in Hinkley)
whether there is any evidence that the Crown is not going to consent. There is a letter dated 7 May
2015 which states they agree in principle. A legal note has been provided at Appendix 1 setting out
the position for Crown Land. There is no evidence of any issue arising from the Crown’s ownership of
the crossing.
Crown Land (Forestry):
Draft HoTs were prepared following meeting with NRW on 18 January 2016 and were sent to NRW for
comment. A follow up meeting has been arranged on 18 February 2016 to discuss the HoTs. There is
every likelihood that at that meeting the HoTs will be agreed. NRW are the appropriate crown authority
for the forestry land – this has been confirmed to the Examining Authority by NRW.
The Applicant intends to settle both these HoTs as soon as possible.
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AGENDA ITEM 4 - REPORT FROM THE APPLICANT ON THE POSITION IN RESPECT OF:

Current status of negotiations with affected persons - Statutory Undertakers’ land and
apparatus in relation to the requirements of s127 and s138 of PA 2008

See answer to next question.
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AGENDA ITEM 4 - REPORT FROM THE APPLICANT ON THE POSITION IN RESPECT OF:
Current status of negotiations with affected persons: Protective Provisions.

DCO2-06
•
•
•
•
•
•

National Grid Gas plc – Agreements agreeing to Protective Provisions have been signed
National Grid Electricity Transmission plc – Agreements agreeing to Protective Provisions
have been signed
Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig – Protective Provisions have been agreed
Openreach – Protective Provisions agreed and an confirming this email has been provided to
the Examining Authority
Mainline Pipelines Ltd – Protective Provisions are agreed and a letter confirming this has been
provided to the Examining Authority
Wales and West Utilities – Protective Provisions have been agreed in principle and are
awaiting final sign off. Final agreement is anticipated very shortly.

Any outstanding confirmations will be agreed before the end of the examination.
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AGENDA ITEM 4 - REPORT FROM THE APPLICANT ON THE POSITION IN RESPECT OF:
Current status of negotiations with affected persons: Reprise of Applicant’s response to CA201

The Applicant’s response to CA2-01 is at REP4-027. The Applicant has provided at [Vol_09.18.1] an
updated Land Owner Engagement table.
As noted in Hinkley, the engagement with landowners is an ongoing obligation, even after the end of
the examination. There is no requirement to reach agreement with landowners; however, there is a
duty to use all reasonable endeavours to reach such agreement. This is something the Applicant takes
very seriously.
The Applicant would note that there is a correlation (and this is not a criticism) between those who
have not signed heads of terms, and those who have an in principle objection to the overhead line. As
the Examining Authority would expect, those who have such an objection are far less likely to have
signed heads of terms at this point. If a land owner does not hold an in principle objection then they
are far more likely to agree to the Heads of Terms.
The Applicant also noted that, particularly in the Southern portion of the line, it is expected that a large
proportion of the land owners will have agreed heads of terms by April. It must be asked why there is
such a difference between the South and North of the line, particularly when the HoTs are so similar.
Regarding the Land Owner Engagement table, the nearest pole is measured to the nearest façade of
the property in question, although the nearest pole may not be on that persons land.
The Applicant has provided a further updated Land Owner Engagement Table as document 9.18.1A to
reflect that a further two land owners have agreed heads of terms.
The Applicant will consider provide the Examining Authority with copies of all correspondence in due
course. Please see further correspondence on this – letter dated 17 February 2016.
Regarding the type of wooden poles on each plot, the applicant provided its response to DLV2-04 at
REP4-027.
The Applicant notes that Requirement 3, Table 1 and the plans that go with it (Works Plans APP-006APP009) are accurate. There has been no change since the submission of the application. The only
change is to include within the table at poles 171 and 172 the provision of concrete and polyurethane
sleeves. The DCO will be updated to show this at pole 170 as well.
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AGENDA ITEM 4 - REPORT FROM THE APPLICANT ON THE POSITION IN RESPECT OF:
Current status of negotiations with affected persons: Reprise of Applicant’s response to CA205 on undergrounding existing apparatus.

The Applicant’s response to CA2-05 was provided at REP4-027.
The Applicant noted that the assertion that all existing assets would be undergrounded has not been
evidenced. Very early analysis in the EIA and elsewhere point to the fact that Existing Asset 3
(crossing project pole numbers 17-18) was never intended to be undergrounded as sufficient
clearance could be achieved through the use of Arial Bundled Conductors. The table identifying the
decision as to whether to underground the existing assets is provided as a separate document
submitted for deadline 5 (Vol_09.2.18.2A_DCO34 Appendix 2 Existing Assets Table).
The Applicant provided the Examining Authority with information as to who’s land the existing assets
were found on, summarised below:

•

Existing Asset 1 (Project Pole 1-7): Mr Richards

•

Existing Asset 2 (Project Pole 10-11): Mr and Mrs Jones

•

Existing Asset 3 (Project Pole 17-18): Mr and Mrs Davies

•

Existing Asset 4 (Project Pole 21-22): Miss Bromley-Davenport, C/O Mr Jonathon Andrews

•

Existing Asset 5 (Project Pole 53-54): Mr Bustle

•

Existing Asset 6 (Project Pole 95-96): DJA Philips

•

Existing Asset 7 (Project Pole 136-137): Messrs Owens

•

Existing Asset 8 (Project Pole 143-144): Mrs Miles

•

Existing Asset 9 (Project Pole 147): Mr and Mrs R E Evans

•

Existing Asset 10 (Project Pole 148 – 149): Mr and Mrs R E Evans

•

Existing Asset 11 (Project Pole 168-169): Mr and Mrs Boucher.

The decision of where to underground was based on whether there would be sufficient clearance
should undergrounding not take place, and this was informed by a topographical survey. The
Applicant has sought to use the minimum of undergrounding. Neither CCC nor NRW have objected to
this approach.
Neither the Applicant nor CCC think the undergrounding work necessary on visual amenity grounds,
although it will reduce wirescape and so provide such a benefit.
In order to complete the work, prior notifications would need to be served on the local authority to
notify them where and when the works were taking place.
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AGENDA ITEM 4 - REPORT FROM THE APPLICANT ON THE POSITION IN RESPECT OF:
Current status of negotiations with affected persons: Amendments to Book of Reference (BoR)
[REP4-045] February 2016.

A schedule of amendments has been prepared for the Book of Reference provided at REP4-045
which identifies changes relating to the identification of Unknown Owners. However, the Applicant has
identified further updates necessary to the Book of Reference
There are four categories of change to the Book of Reference:
1. Unknown Owners – The Applicant undertook further due diligence to identify ownership of
plots of land which had as yet been unclaimed, or had not been revealed as owned by land
registry searches and enquires with the local authority. The further due diligence has resulted
in a number of parties who consider they do have an interest in some of those unknown plots.
Therefore the Book of Reference will be updated with their details.
2. Mr and Mrs Woods - The Applicant, having considered Mrs Woods representations very
carefully, agrees with her position that the poles which are not on her land can be microsited
in such a way that there is no need to gain an interest in Mr and Mrs Wood’s land. Mr and Mrs
Woods will therefore be removed from the Book of Reference.
3. Crown Interest – The Book of Reference indicates and acquisition of Classes 1 and 2 rights
over Crown Land. However, it is not possible to obtain an interest in Crown Land, and
therefore the Book of Reference will be amended. The Crown Estate land will remain in the
Book of Reference because there are other provisions which apply to the Crown Land which
may be exercised with the consent of the Crown (for instance, temporary rights) (see now the
note at Appendix 1 on this matter).
4. Transfers of Interest – Where any interests have been transferred, this will be updated.

The applicant does not adjudicate ownership – the Book of Reference merely identifies potential
ownership. If any claim were to be made by a land owner identified in the Book of Reference, they
would have to establish ownership in the ordinary way.
The Applicant will provide as part of its Deadline 5 submissions an updated Book of Reference
(version 4.3C).
As document 9.19A the Applicant has provided an updated schedule summarising those changes
made to the book of reference.
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AGENDA ITEM 5 – ORAL REPRESENTATIONS FROM AFFECTED PERSONS PRESENT AND /
OR FORMALLY REPRESENTED
•

Affected persons

Diana Reader
•
•
•
•
•

All reasonable alternatives to CA have not been explored.
A number of questions have been raised and no answer has been provided.
There has been a lack of engagement.
There is no evidence that Mr and Mrs Reader asked to have a pole removed from their land –
they now only have one pole. WPD do not understand who has requested what and when.
The process has been divisive and set one neighbour against another.

Dawn Reed
•
•
•
•
•
•

Not signing HoTs documents. It is incomplete and they are confused over the pole numbers.
There is confusion from the applicant as to whether pole 116 or 117 is on the Read’s land.
The plans do not show stay positions.
In the HoTs, there is no easement payment listed.
The proposed access route passes their bee-hives. Therefore another route should be taken.
Liability to cover the risk of injury/death from Bee stings should be in the HoTs.
WPD has not responded to correspondence with Mrs Read, including her response to
unknown owners due diligence.

Iwan Jones (BJP)
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The applicant cannot demonstrate that they have explored all reasonable alternatives to CA.
The approach must be reasonable and proportionate.
There has been an exchange of correspondence with Bruton Knowles over Christmas and
New Year – as a result a re-drafted HoTs was provided to BJP, which was circulated to BJP
clients. BJP recommended that the HoTs were not yet ready to be signed.
The HoTs are inadequate as the land interest requested is not proportionate. Other land
agents have expressed similar concerns.
BJP clients object to WPD obtaining rights over the whole demised property, including the
farmhouse and farm buildings.
WPD note that the easement strip may be reduced when the route alignment is finalised. BJP
has received no assurances of this.
The HoTs should be used to agree the ‘overriding principles’ in relation to access and location
of poles which land owners are comfortable with.
WPD wish to engage with BJP and their clients. They have agreed to further meetings with Mr
and Mrs Reader and Mr and Mrs Davies, but these should be made available to all clients who
have on-going concerns.
On the southern part of the route, WPD are not acquiring by agreement the majority of the
land rights there. BJP clients who have not agreed the HoTs with WPD control at least half of
the land in the southern section of the route.
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Pauline Medland
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Engagement from WPD has been poor, particularly regarding her concerns over her Water
Supply.
During the construction phase, will there be access to the water-supply? There are often
issues in ensuring it is still running.
Where will the poles be stored? If they are close to 170 to 171 it would be better to place them
elsewhere, as they have a strong smell.
Mr Medland was initially told that it was unlikely that access through her property was
necessary. Now Mr Buxton noted that access to pole 169 was necessary. It was as alternative
access, and only Land Rovers with trailers would use it.
No undertaking that any repairs to roadway and yard would be paid for by WPD should
damage be caused.
HoTs inappropriate. They required entire property, but should only have rights over the
roadway passing through the yard.
There is no reason for planning restrictions, so long as access is left clear and unblocked. The
rights should not last longer than the life span of the project.

Karen Miles
•
•
•
•

Undergrounding of existing assets is welcomed.
There have been issues with engagement.
Poles 138-144 are on the Miles’ land. Some documents, however, list 145. WPD have moved
other poles, so the full configuration is now unclear.
Mrs Miles would like a walk through on her property.

Bryan Kilkelly
•
•
•

At a meeting with Freedom, Paul Clough accepted that the concerns regarding HoTs were
reasonable and he would report back to WPD. Since then, there has been no response to the
visit. There has been a lack of meaningful dialogue with WPD.
The easement strip is all they need to carry out the work. There is no need to have legal rights
over the whole farm. 6 years is too long. 2 years should be more than enough time.
Compaction of soil will have an impact on yields.

Les Birch
•

There has been no negotiation and so no agreed statement can be agreed between the
parties.

•

CA proceedings should only take place after negotiations have been completed.

•

Mr Birch does not agree that there was a jointly agreed statement issued on the 6 November
2015. There was no such statement. There was simply the key terms sheet which falls short of
any agreement.

•

There was a letter which contained the HoTs and Key Terms sheet, and the promise of a
meeting. This has not transpired.

•

It is difficult to understand what the HoTs and Key terms sheet refer to (the extent of land
required). In signing the HoTs the land owner would be signing away the rights to their
property for no money.

•

The HoTs seem to breach the HRA.

•

The total working width of land is 25m. Rail and road constructions are required to work within
pre-set limits. Why is this not the case for electricity lines?
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•

The landowner should have the right to determine what goes in or on their land. For WPD to
dictate this is not reasonable.

•

The easement area described within the HoTs is too large and grants rights which are too
broad.

•

WPD breached land owner rights under Article 8 ECHR by not consulting with them privately
before making them travel to public consultation.

•

WPD access properties without notice or permission.

•

WPD should produce a comprehensive schedule of works to be undertaken, and locations of
all works and apparatus.

•

Given that WPD have stated that Mr and Mrs Davies photomontage is innacurate, they should
have provided one themselves.

Applicants’ Response to issues raised by Affected Persons
The Applicant responded to issues raised by themes, engagement, the extent of easement pole
confusion, water supply and Mr Davies.
Engagement
The Applicant will provide details of all of their engagement with all parties. Most landowners have
employed a professionally qualified agent and much recent correspondence has been with landowner
agents’.
There is significant correspondence between the Applicant and BJP – in particular numerous requests
for BJP to identify site by site what the issues are with the HoTs, to which there has been no
response, other than generic ones. As Appendix 2 the Applicant has provided a table setting out the
correspondence between BJP and Bruton Knowles.
With regard to Mrs Reader, we will identify all correspondence with Mrs Reader and her agent and we
will set out the rationale for the decision which we took to place the overhead line in the alignment
submitted. The route alignment was agreed with NRW and CCC.
There is a distinction between pre-application consultation and post application-consultation. Preapplication consultation shapes the project. Post-application alterations are only to be made
exceptionally where they could not possibly have been made beforehand.
HoTs are distinct from post-application consultation.
The Applicant clarified that the access over Mrs Medland’s property is for maintenance and inspection
only, not for construction. This is shown in the CEMP [REP4-026].

Easement
The suggestion that the easement is a “legal hold” over the entirety of the demise is not correct.
The HoTs seek to agree by negotiation an area of land which might be needed by WPD. If WPD are
only able to access land via CA then this does restrict its ability to deviate from the route shown on the
plans. The easement provides additional flexibility which may benefit both parties.
The easement does not operate in any way as a hold over land. A farmhouse, for example, would not
fall under the control of WPD. All the easement does is require people who are going to make
changes within the area of the easement notify WPD, so that WPD can ensure that clearances to their
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infrastructure are maintained for safety and operational purposes. The easement can be discussed
case by case.
If individual land holders have a bespoke reason to alter the extent of the easement, WPD should be
notified. Saying that the extent is simply too big does not help WPD resolve the issue.
In advice provided to Mr Iwan Jones by Red Kite solicitors, it is noted that WPD are happy to negotiate
with his clients and amend the HoTs appropriately where this is relevant. This has happened already
where HoTs have been agreed with other parties.
Pole locations
The concern appears to be as a result of the change in pole numbering which came about between
statutory consultation and submission in May 2015. Poles changed in type and number following
consultation as a result of requests received from landowners.
Since May, there is simply no room for confusion. PINS examined this and approved it after careful
consideration. They determined that each of the post numbers is correct, each of the configurations
was correct. If anyone was unsure, they should have asked their representative who would have gone
onto the internet and provided the correct answer.
Water supply
WPD has an exemption for the use of creosote because it has methods and safeguards in place to
ensure it is used appropriately. Similarly NRW have confirmed that they have no record across Wales
of any evidence of creosote from poles leaching into water supplies. Creosote is used in wooden
electricity poles, and also stock fence poles. There is still no evidence of harm to water supplies.
CCC’s Environmental Health department also has an obligation under the Drinking Water Directive to
report any incidents of tainting of water supplies. They have no records of such an incidence.
Notwithstanding the above, the Applicant is committed to place poles 170-172 within concrete sleeves
and this is secured via the DCO requirements.
The Applicant has also committed to sampling and monitoring as part of individual agreements with
landowners. This approach is approved by CCC.
Mr Davies’ Wireline
The montage provided by Mr Davies is inaccurate and the Applicant provides their own wireline as
Appendix 3.
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AGENDA ITEM 5 – ORAL REPRESENTATIONS FROM AFFECTED PERSONS PRESENT AND /
OR FORMALLY REPRESENTED
•

Category 3 Persons

The Applicant confirmed that it still believed there were no Category 3 persons for this development.
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AGENDA ITEM 6 - TO ESTABLISH THAT THE WORKs NO. 2 IS INTEGRAL TO THE
DEVELOPMENT:

Integral – the Applicant to detail the status of the ‘agreed joint legal opinion’ between
Carmarthen County Council (CCC) and itself.

The joint legal opinion was submitted at REP3-045 Appendix 10. The Applicant confirms that the
opinion needs to be signed, but also formally confirms that it is legal opinion of the Applicant and
CCC’s legal Counsel.
Should the Secretary of State consider that Work No. 2 was not integral to the project, the legal
opinion on the alternative route to Work No.2 being granted is submitted as Appendix 4.
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AGENDA ITEM 7 - TO ESTABLISH A COMPELLING CASE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST FOR THE
LAND TO BE ACQUIRED COMPULSORILY; INCLUDING:
Having regard to section 122(3) of the PA 2008, whether there is a compelling case in the public
interest for the land to be acquired compulsorily?
• The need in the public interest for the project to be carried out.
• The private loss to those affected by compulsory acquisition.
• Where does the balance of the public interest lie?

The Applicant’s response to this question is set out at Paragraph 5 of REP3-042. The Applicant also
set out its opinion on these matters in response to questions CA01, CA04, CA05 and CA06 at REP1028.
The Applicant notes that in the Hinkely C decision the Secretary of State accepted that the national
need was a weighty material consideration in their decision to make the DCO.
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AGENDA ITEM 8 - TO ESTABLISH THAT ALL REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES TO
COMPULSORY ACQUISITION HAVE BEEN EXPLORED; INCLUDING:
What consideration has been given to all reasonable alternatives to compulsory acquisition?
Whether there are any lesser steps that could meet the identified need?
• Acquisition by agreement – Reprise of Applicant’s response to CA2- 01
• The use of alternative methods to achieve the required control over land.
The Applicant responded to CA2-01 at agenda item 4.
The Applicant noted that from the Secretary of States’ most recent decision a number of
considerations arise which are dealt with below:

1. Is there an alternative route which would not give rise to the need for CA? The
answer to this is no. Whichever way the wind farm is connected with the national grid,
land which is not within the control of the Applicant would need to be crossed.
2. Is there an alternative route which would give rise to less CA? The answer again is
no. The shortest viable route has been followed. By connecting with the EE line, the route
is around 20km shorter.
3. Has the applicant done all that is reasonable by seeking acquisition by negotiation?
The Applicant’s response to CA2-01 shows this is the case. A significant number of HoTs
have now been signed.
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AGENDA ITEM 9 - TO ESTABLISH THAT THE PROPOSED INTERFERENCE WITH THE RIGHTS
OF THOSE WITH AN INTEREST IN THE LAND IS NECESSARY AND PROPORTIONATE,
INCLUDING WITH REFERENCE TO PROTOCOL 1, ARTICLE 1 AND ARTICLE 8 OF THE
EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS, INCLUDING:
• What regard has been had to Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights and
Article 1 of the First Protocol?
• The degree of importance attributed to the existing uses of the land proposed to be acquired
including:
o The effect of Compulsory Acquisition on the operation of agricultural and other businesses
affected by applications for Compulsory Acquisition?
o The weighing of any potential infringement of Convention rights against the potential public
benefits if the Development Consent Order (DCO) is made.

The Applicant’s response to this question is set out at paragraph 7 of REP3-048 and at the first set of
questions at CA04 of REP1-028.
The cases regarding infringement of private and family life are clear that the harm must be more than
de minimis, and that in the case of an overhead line, the Applicant cannot see how this would be the
case.
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AGENDA ITEM 9 - TO ESTABLISH THAT THE PROPOSED INTERFERENCE WITH THE RIGHTS
OF THOSE WITH AN INTEREST IN THE LAND IS NECESSARY AND PROPORTIONATE,
INCLUDING WITH REFERENCE TO PROTOCOL 1, ARTICLE 1 AND ARTICLE 8 OF THE
EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS, INCLUDING:
•

Are the Applicant’s Heads of Terms (HoTs) standard in the industry?

The HoTs are not standard in the sense that there is no standard. They are, however consistent with
terms contained in HoTs for linear projects.
The HoTs do not infringe the Human Rights Act. No one is required to sign them. It is an agreement
which someone enters into freely (unlike compulsory acquisition). It would need to be a significant
breach of a Human Right contained within a HoT which had been entered into freely which would
breach the Human Rights Act.
HoTs are a package of terms agreed between the parties. They are summaries of terms which the
Solicitors can then produce legal documents around.
An example of another linear project HoT would be the Hinkley Connection. In that instance, the HoTs
were much simpler. In this project, the terms are more complete. An example of other linear project
heads of terms is provided at Appendix 5.
The HoTs have changed since May 2015. A tracked change version of the original HoTs and the
current version is contained at Appendix 6.
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AGENDA ITEM 10 - THE DRAFT DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER PROVISIONS

The Applicant will be invited to set out in summary form:
• Which articles of the DCO engage compulsory acquisition powers.

Compulsory acquisition powers are set out in Part 5 of the DCO:
•

Article 20 – Allows WPD to create and then acquire necessary rights. Article 20 (5) requires
that the WPD may only acquire such rights as are necessary, and no greater extent of rights.

•

Article 21 – Allows WPD to override interfering rights. The Article also provides that for any
interference with such rights, the Applicant must pay compensation for such injurious
affection.

•

Article 24 – Any private right or restrictive covenant which is inconsistent with the right being
acquired may be extinguished by this Article. This may be a permanent or temporary right.

•

Article 25 – Any rights or restrictive covenants relating to Undertakers apparatus which are
removed are extinguished by this Article.

•

Article 27 – Allows rights to be acquired under and over streets even if they do not form part of
the highway.

•

Articles 28-29 – Grants the power to exercise rights temporarily over land.

•

Article 30 – Allows rights to be created and acquired over Statutory Undertakers land, subject
to protective provisions. There is only one parcel of land to which this power applies (B50 held
by Welsh Water (Dwr Cymru)).

The reasoning put forward by the Applicant at paragraph 4.5 of REP3-042 as to why temporary rights
are acceptable was followed in the recent Hinkley decision.
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AGENDA ITEM 10 - THE DRAFT DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER PROVISIONS
The Applicant will be invited to set out in summary form:
How protective provisions would be fully incorporated and whether these are in a satisfactory
form that is agreed with relevant parties?

The Applicant’s submissions on this point were made at Agenda Item 4.
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AGENDA ITEM 11 – ANY OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS

Please see response to Agenda Item 3.
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